As Adjusted under ASC 606

Total Operating Expenses $ 129.3 $ 43.3 $ 46.3 $ 48.7 $ 50.6 $ 188.8

Operating Loss (38.1) (16.8) (17.1) (17.5) (19.0) (70.4)

Operating Margin (22%) (32%) (30%) (29%) (30%) (30%)

Impact

Total Operating Expenses $ (5.0) $ (1.0) $ (1.0) $ (1.1) $ (2.4) $ (5.6)

Operating Loss 8.2 1.8 1.1 0.8 1.7 5.4

Operating Margin 6% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2%

GAAP OPERATING EXPENSES & MARGIN IMPACT - DETAIL

Note: All amounts are unaudited and may not sum due to rounding.9

($ in millions)

Non-GAAP Operating Expenses

Q1 FY20Q4 FY19Q3 FY19
ASC 606ASC 605

$129.3 $124.3

$178.1 $172.5

ASC 606ASC 605

FY 2018 FY 2019($ in millions)

NON-GAAP OPERATING EXPENSES & MARGIN IMPACT - FY 2018 & FY 2019

ASC 606ASC 605 ASC 606ASC 605

(21%)
(16%) (20%) (18%)

Non-GAAP Operating Margin

Note: All amounts are unaudited and may not sum due to rounding.10

   FY 2018  FY 2019

   FY'18   Q1'19   Q2'19   Q3'19   Q4'19   FY'19

As Reported under ASC 605

Total Operating Expenses $ 129.3 $ 41.7 $ 44.2 $ 45.2 $ 47.2 $ 178.1

Operating Loss (35.2) (13.6) (12.3) (10.6) (11.6) (48.2)

Operating Margin (21%) (26%) (21%) (17%) (18%) (20%)

As Adjusted under ASC 606

Total Operating Expenses $ 124.3 $ 40.6 $ 43.1 $ 44.1 $ 44.7 $ 172.5

Operating Loss (27.0) (11.9) (11.2) (9.8) (9.9) (42.8)

Operating Margin (16%) (23%) (19%) (16%) (16%) (18%)

Impact

Total Operating Expenses $ (5.0) $ (1.1) $ (1.1) $ (1.1) $ (2.5) $ (5.6)

Operating Loss 8.2 1.7 1.1 0.8 1.7 5.4

Operating Margin 5% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%

($ in millions)

NON-GAAP OPERATING EXPENSES & MARGIN IMPACT - DETAIL

Note: All amounts are unaudited and may not sum due to rounding.11

 ASC 605   ASC 606   Impact   ASC605   ASC 606   Impact
   FY 2018 FY 2019

Assets

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 9.3 $ 13.6 $ 4.3 $ 10.4 $ 14.6 $ 4.2

Deferred commissions, current portion - 6.7 6.7 - 8.6 8.6

Deferred commissions, net of current portion - 14.9 14.9 - 18.7 18.7

Liabilities

Deferred revenue, current portion $ 66.1 $ 62.0 $ (4.1) $ 90.6 $ 86.8 $ (3.8)

Deferred revenue, net of current portion 0.3 0.2 (0.1) 0.4 0.1 (0.3)

SELECTED BALANCE SHEET IMPACT

Note: All amounts are unaudited and may not sum due to rounding. The difference in Prepaid expenses and other current assets is due to the impact of contract assets under ASC 606. 12

Cash Flow from Operations

Q1 FY20Q4 FY19Q3 FY19
ASC 606ASC 605

($24.8) ($23.6)

ASC 606ASC 605

FY 2018 FY 2019($ in millions)

NO NET OPERATING OR FREE CASH FLOW IMPACT

ASC 606ASC 605 ASC 606ASC 605

($29.5) ($29.5)
($37.0)

Free Cash Flow

($37.0)

($23.6)($24.8)

Note: All amounts are unaudited and may not sum due to rounding.13